not to demand for repayment of the balances due from the Group until such time the Group has financial ability

to repay without impairing its liquidity position;

– Implementing various strategies to improve the cash flow status, such as managing the loan receivable portfolio

and various investments; and

26

– Putting extra efforts on the collection of trade debtors to improve the debtors turnover days.

The directors of the Company consider that the Group will have sufficient working capital to meet its financial

obligations as they fall due for at least the next twelve months from the end of the reporting period and accordingly, the

consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

The effects of prior year adjustments on the Group’s consolidated financial position as at 31 March 2018 and 1 April

2017 and the results for the year ended 31 March 2018 are summarised as follows:

For the year ended 31 March 2018

As originally

stated

Bartha

International (i) Hackett (i) Elimination (ii)

Reclassification

(iii) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue

– sale of alcoholic beverages 151,454 – – – – 151,454

– financial services 8,530 19,957 – (2,109) – 26,378

– loan financing services – – 91,752 – – 91,752

159,984 19,957 91,752 (2,109) – 269,584

Cost of sales (120,984) – – – 120,984 –

Cost of operations:

– cost of alcoholic beverages – – – – (130,797) (130,797)

Other income 466 1,275 826 (640) – 1,927

Selling and distribution expenses (18,145) – – – 18,145 –

Staff cost – (7,937) (35,751) – (27,440) (71,128)

Depreciation – (1,025) (3,052) – (4,161) (8,238)

Net trading (loss) gain (2,043) 6,652 1,262 – – 5,871

Administrative and other operating expenses (47,008) (6,294) (24,923) 2,749 23,269 (52,207)

Net impairment recognised on loan and interest receivables – – (1,689) – – (1,689)

Change in fair value of exchangeable bonds (124,172) – – – – (124,172)

Change in fair value of derivative financial instrument 5,243 – – – – 5,243

Impairment loss recognised on goodwill (3,817) – – – – (3,817)

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – – 2,606 – – 2,606

Finance costs (6,572) (3,614) (4,139) – – (14,325)

(Loss) profit before tax (157,048) 9,014 26,892 – – (121,142)

Income tax (expense) credit (68) 99 (6,773) – – (6,742)

(Loss) profit for the year (157,116) 9,113 20,119 – – (127,884)

(Loss) profit before tax

Owners of the Company (138,364) 9,113 18,135 (12,853) – (123,969)

Non-controlling interests (18,752) – 1,984 12,853 – (3,915)

(157,116) 9,113 20,119 – – (127,884)

27

For the year ended 31 March 2018

As originally

stated

Bartha

International (i) Hackett (i) Elimination (ii)

Reclassification

(iii) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Loss) profit for the year (157,116) 9,113 20,119 – – (127,884)

Other comprehensive income

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign

operations – – 41,619 – – 41,619

Release of translation reserve upon disposal of a subsidiary – – (2,540) – – (2,540)

Total comprehensive (expense) income for the year (157,116) 9,113 59,198 – – (88,805)

Total comprehensive (expense) income for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the company (138,364) 9,113 46,252 (25,130) – (108,129)

Non-controlling interests (18,752) – 12,946 25,130 – 19,324

(157,116) 9,113 59,198 – – (88,805)

28

As at 31 March 2018

As originally

stated

Bartha

International (i) Hackett (i)

Elimination and

reallocation (iv)

Reclassification

(v) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 7,980 2,847 5,038 – – 15,865

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 147,118 – – – – 147,118

Loan receivables – – 20,039 – – 20,039

Deposits 2,600 4,119 – – – 6,719

Intangible assets – 7,978 1,280 – – 9,258

Deferred tax asset 607 19 5,949 – – 6,575

Goodwill – – 9,028 – – 9,028

158,305 14,963 41,334 – – 214,602

Current assets

Inventories 50,578 – – – – 50,578

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 7,027 – 15,146 – – 22,173

Trade and other receivables 32,947 75,267 9,346 (640) – 116,920

Loan and interest receivables – – 409,546 – – 409,546

Amount due from ultimate holding company 19 – – – – 19

Amount due from immediate holding company 34 – – – – 34

Amounts due from related companies – – 652 – – 652

Tax recoverable 29 – – – – 29

Bank balances – segregated accounts – 119,843 – – – 119,843

Bank balances and cash 43,266 31,000 18,936 – – 93,202

133,900 226,110 453,626 (640) – 812,996

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 15,659 117,777 6,646 (640) – 139,442

Amounts due to shareholders 189 – 41,683 – – 41,872

Amount due to a related company – 76,213 – – – 76,213

Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders – – 4 – – 4

Loan from a shareholder 800 – – – – 800

Loan from a director – – 38,000 – – 38,000

Convertible bonds 101,822 – – – (101,822) –

Derivative financial instrument 14,901 – – – (14,901) –

Tax payable – – 15,840 – – 15,840

133,371 193,990 102,173 (640) (116,723) 312,171

Net current assets 529 32,120 351,453 – 116,723 500,825

Total assets less current liabilities 158,834 47,083 392,787 – 116,723 715,427

29

As at 31 March 2018

As originally

stated

Bartha

International (i) Hackett (i)

Elimination and

reallocation (iv)

Reclassification

(v) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves

Share capital 4,000 –* 1 (1) – 4,000

Reserves 150,047 2,838 284,392 (141,234) – 296,043

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 154,047 2,838 284,393 (141,234) – 300,043

Convertible bonds issued by a subsidiary – – – 9,230 – 9,230

Non-controlling interests (6,483) – 107,743 132,005 – 233,265

Total equity 147,564 2,838 392,136 – – 542,538

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability 13 813 651 – – 1,477

Convertible bonds – 43,432 – – 101,822 145,254

Derivative financial instrument – – – – 14,901 14,901

Promissory note payable 11,257 – – – – 11,257

11,270 44,245 651 – 116,723 172,889

158,834 47,083 392,787 – 116,723 715,427

* The balance represents an amount less than HK$500.

30

As at 1 April 2017
As originally

stated
Bartha

International (i) Hackett (i) Elimination (iv) As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 7,623 3,817 8,000 – 19,440

Loan receivables – – 20,809 – 20,809

Deposits 1,677 4,083 – – 5,760

Intangible assets – 7,978 1,280 – 9,258

Deferred tax asset 680 – 4,961 – 5,641

Goodwill – – 9,028 – 9,028

9,980 15,878 44,078 – 69,936

Current assets

Inventories 51,384 – – – 51,384

Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss/held for trading investments – – 58,044 – 58,044

Loan and interest receivables – – 276,286 – 276,286

Trade and other receivables 47,439 42,182 32,262 – 121,883

Amount due from ultimate holding company 11 – – – 11

Amount due from immediate holding company 27 – – – 27

Amount due from a fellow subsidiary 196 – – – 196

Amount due from a shareholder – – 12 – 12

Tax recoverable 1,464 – – – 1,464

Bank balances – segregated accounts – 41,881 – – 41,881

Bank balances and cash 52,434 4,044 10,681 – 67,159

152,955 88,107 377,285 – 618,347

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 8,689 42,586 5,184 – 56,459

Amounts due to related companies – 76,010 242,849 – 318,859

Amount due to a director – – 4,119 – 4,119

Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders – – 4 – 4

Borrowings – – 30,078 – 30,078

Tax payable 10 – 11,718 – 11,728

8,699 118,596 293,952 – 421,247

Net current assets (liabilities) 144,256 (30,489) 83,333 – 197,100

Total assets less current liabilities 154,236 (14,611) 127,411 – 267,036

31

As at 1 April 2017
As originally

stated
Bartha

International (i) Hackett (i) Elimination (iv) As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves

Share capital 4,000 –* 1 (1) 4,000

Reserves 144,720 (15,505) (9,683) 13,300 132,832

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 148,720 (15,505) (9,682) 13,299 136,832

Non-controlling interests 5,503 – 135,976 (13,299) 128,180

Total equity 154,223 (15,505) 126,294 – 265,012

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability 13 894 1,117 – 2,024

154,236 (14,611) 127,411 – 267,036

* The balance represents an amount less than HK$500.

Notes:

(i) Adoption of merger accounting and restatement

A business combination under common control were effected in respect of Bartha International Limited (“Bartha

International”) and Hackett Enterprises Limited (“Hackett”) during the current year. The consolidated financial

statements incorporate the financial information of the combining entities as if they had been combined from the

date when the combining entities first came under the control of the controlling party.

The net assets of the combining entities are consolidated using the existing book values from the controlling